
Descendants of 
William Carson Skinner

&
Leona Elizabeth McQueen

By
Kenneth William Skinner

May 1, 2011



Register Report for William Carson Skinner

Generation 1

1. William Carson Skinner-1 [1]. He was born on 27 Nov 1910 in Colorado Springs, CO 

[1]. He died on 23 Oct 1993 in Fresno, CA [1]. 

Notes for William Carson Skinner:
General Notes: 
Bill and Leona moved from Colorado to California in the fall of 1940 when their 
youngest child Kenneth William was 3 mos old. They loaded up their model A Ford 
and along with Bill's brother Jiggs (Alvord Carson Skinner) headed west toward 
California. Along with Kenneth their other children were Eugene and Frieda. They 
made a hammock and strung it across the interior of the car so the baby could lay 
down. Their destination in California was Orange Co, California where Leona's uncle 
William McQueen lived. Along the way they spent a couple of days with Leona's uncle 
Hugh McQueen in Arizona and then continued on toward California. They stayed with 
William McQueen until Bill was able to get a job. Leona's cousin Delbert McQueen 
would drive Bill around to different job prospects. Bill was able to get a job with 
Douglas Aircraft in EI Sequndo. They moved to EI Segundo and purchased a house at 
510 W Palm Ave. Two more children were born while they lived in EI Segundo, 
Barbara Jane and Marguerite Stella. In 1947 they moved to Lawndale where Danny 
and Robert were born. The home in EI Segundo was need of a great deal of repair, 
termites nearly destroyed the house. So purchasing another home was cheaper than 
repairing the existing one. They stayed in Lawndale for 33 years. They raised 7 
children there. In 1975 Bill retired from Hughes Aircraft and in 1980 Leona retired 
from the retail business, manager of the Super Yam Mart. They sold their house in 
Lawndale and move to Ventura, California. Leona died in Ventura in 1986 and in 1991 
Bill moved to Morro Bay, California. In June of 1993 Bill moved to Fresno. There on 
October 23 he died from complications of "Aplastic Enemia".

Leona Elizabeth McQueen is the daughter of Ivie James McQueen and Barbara May 
Forster. She was born on 01 Oct 1915 in Baker TWP, Gove Co, KS. She died on 24 Jul 
1986 in Ventura, CA. Cause Of Death was Cancer. Burial in San Pedro, CA. 

William Carson Skinner and Leona Elizabeth McQueen. They were married on 01 Oct 
1936 in Colorado Springs, CO. They had 7 children.

i.2. Eugene Everett Skinner. He was born on 16 Sep 1937 in Colorado 
Springs, CO. He married Jackie Cober. They were married on 15 Aug 
1964 in Westchester, L.A. Co, CA. 

ii.3. Freida Louise Skinner. She was born on 01 Feb 1939 in Colorado 
Springs, CO. She married Warren Valko. They were married on 17 Aug 
1956 in Las Vegas, NV. 

iii.4. Kenneth William Skinner. He was born on 18 Jun 1940 in Colorado 
Springs, CO. He married Sharon Marie DeWitt. They were married on 
26 Mar 1961 in Lawndale, L.A. Co, CA. 

1



Register Report for William Carson Skinner

Generation 1 (con't)

iv.5. Barbara Jane Skinner. She was born on 19 Oct 1941 in Los Angeles, 
L.A. Co, CA. She married William Dwight Kline. They were married on 
10 Apr 1960 in Lawndale, L.A. Co, CA. She died on 22 Jun 2008 in 
Clovis, CA. Cause Of Death was Breast Cancer. 

v.6. Margurite Stella Skinner. She was born on 27 Jan 1946 in Los Angeles, 
L.A. Co, CA. She married Gary Eugene Killian. They were married on 
23 Nov 1963 in Lawndale, L.A. Co, CA. 

vi. Danny Charles Skinner. He was born on 27 Oct 1947 in Los Angeles, 
L.A. Co, CA. He died on 16 Feb 1971 in Long Beach, L.A. Co, CA. Cause 
Of Death was Brain Tumor. 

vii.7. Robert Thomas Skinner. He was born on 26 Jun 1949 in Los Angeles, 
L.A. Co, CA. He married Sharon Marie Frank. They were married on 21 
Jul 1968 in Redondo Beach, L.A. Co, CA. 

Generation 2

2. Eugene Everett Skinner-2 (William Carson Skinner-1). He was born on 16 Sep 1937 
in Colorado Springs, CO. 

Janet Gould. She was born on 19 May 1939 in Joliet, IL. 

Eugene Everett Skinner and Janet Gould. They were married on 21 Sep 1957 in 
Lomita, L.A. Co, CA. Divorce in Los Angeles, CA. They had 3 children.

i.8. Taffy Lynn Skinner. She was born on 03 Jul 1958 in Los Angeles, L.A. 
Co, CA. She married Gary Harrold Pentland. They were married on 04 
Aug 1984 in Ashland, Jackson Co, OR. 

ii.9. Anthony Donald Skinner. He was born on 17 May 1960 in Torrance, 
L.A. Co, CA. He married Stacie Durnford. They were married on 20 Apr 
1985 in Ashland, Jackson Co, OR. 

iii.10. Tina Jean Skinner. She was born on 21 May 1961 in Torrance, L.A. Co, 
CA. She married Lester Nelson. They were married on 05 Mar 1981 in 
Central Point, OR. 

Jackie Cober is the daughter of Bill Cober. She was born on 26 Oct 1944 in Chicago, 
Cook Co, IL. 

Eugene Everett Skinner and Jackie Cober. They were married on 15 Aug 1964 in 
Westchester, L.A. Co, CA. They had 2 children.

2



            
           

          

             
   

             

               
            

              
   

                   
     

   
  

             
      

               
               

              
       

             
            

             
             

              
       

               
             

          
           

          
             

              
      

              
  

 Register Report for William Carson Skinner 

 Generation 2 (con't)

 11. i. 
 ii. Thomas Eugene Skinner. He was born on 19 Oct 1969 in Los Angeles, 
 L.A. Co, CA. 

 Arzy Judith George. She was born on 13 Jul 1948 in Boston, MA. 

 Eugene Everett Skinner and Arzy Judith George. They were married on 18 Jan 1998 in 
 Ontario, CA. Divorce 2004 in Sun City West, AZ. They had no children. 

3. Freida Louise Skinner-2 (William Carson Skinner-1). She was born on 01 Feb 1939 in 
 Colorado Springs, CO. 

 Warren Valko. He was born on 25 Jan 1934 in Elko, PA. He died on 21 Feb 2007 in 
 Yakima Valley Memorial Hospital. Washington. 

 Notes for Warren Valko:
 General Notes:
 YAKIMA - Warren Stanley Valko, 72, of Selah, passed away suddenly Sunday, January 
 21, 2007 at Yakima Valley Memorial Hospital. 

 Warren was born January 25, 1934 in Elko, PA to Matthew and Alice (Borgan) Valko. 
 He served in the U.S. Navy during the Korean War. Warren worked 40 years for 
 McDonnell Douglas in Torrance, CA as a metal fitter before retiring in 1989. He 
 moved from Carson, CA to Yakima in 1989. 

 He especially enjoyed his family and grandchildren. He loved working with his hands, 
 creating, building, remodeling and making things, such as: kitchen cabinets, furniture of 
 all sorts, toys, gifts and more. He also enjoyed flying radio controlled airplanes, 
 camping, boating and waterskiing. He built his own motorcycle and enjoyed riding. In 
 1965, he received a Distinguished Service Award from the city of Lawndale, CA for 
 saving the life of a young girl (niece). 

 He is survived by his wife, Lucretia "Chris" Valko of Selah, his children, Debbie Skinner 
 of Harrisburge, PA, Cathy Valko of LaGrande, OR, Michael (Charlotte) Valko of Selah, 
 and David (Gabrielle) Valko of Hawthorne, CA, step-children, Patricia (Stephen)
 Muecke-Thibault of Fallbrook, CA, Sandra (Calvin) Collins of Selah and Karen
 (Richard) Lemon of Black Diamond, WA; 17 grandchildren, 15 great-grandchildren, 
 also a brother, Tommy (Phyllis) Valko and a sister, Dolores Shiffer, both of CA. 

 He was preceded in death by his parents, step-daughter, Jeanette Borden and a brother, 
 Donald Valko and a niece, Teresa Valko. 

 A Memorial Service will be held Saturday, January 27, 2007 at 3:00 p.m. at 
 Langevin-Mussetter Funeral Home.

3



Register Report for William Carson Skinner

Generation 2 (con't)

Langevin-Mussetter Funeral Home is handling the arrangements.

Warren Valko and Freida Louise Skinner. They were married on 17 Aug 1956 in Las 
Vegas, NV. They had 4 children.

i.12. Deborah Lynn Valko. She was born on 21 Jan 1955 in Torrance, L.A. 
Co, CA. She married Eddie March. They were married on 08 Sep 1973 in 
Hawthorne, L.A. Co, CA. 

ii. Katherine Sue Valko. She was born on 01 Jun 1957 in Los Angeles, 
L.A. Co, CA. She married Jefferey Michael Reed. They were married on 
26 Mar 1983 in El Segundo, L.A. Co, CA. 

iii.13. Michael Stanley Valko. He was born on 18 Jun 1959 in Torrance, L.A. 
Co, CA. He married Charlotte Jean Mvecke. They were married on 24 
Oct 1981 in Redondo Beach, L.A. Co, CA. 

iv.14. David Stanely Valko. He was born on 17 Aug 1960 in Los Angeles, 
L.A. Co, CA. He married Gabriela Adrianne Olivares. They were 
married on 13 Jun 1981 in Hawthorne, L.A. Co, CA. 

Charles Kenneth Flattre. He was born on 24 Aug 1937 in Lancaster, Atchison Co, KS. 

Charles Kenneth Flattre and Freida Louise Skinner. They were married on 22 Oct 1988 
in Anaheim, Orange Co, CA. They had no children.

4. Kenneth William Skinner-2 (William Carson Skinner-1). He was born on 18 Jun 1940 
in Colorado Springs, CO. 

Sharon Marie DeWitt is the daughter of Henry Leroy DeWitt and Ruth Jeannette 
Thompson. She was born on 25 Feb 1943 in Kansas City, Jefferson Co, MO. 

Kenneth William Skinner and Sharon Marie DeWitt. They were married on 26 Mar 
1961 in Lawndale, L.A. Co, CA. They had 2 children.

i.15. Kimberly Lynn Skinner. She was born on 16 Dec 1961 in Redondo 
Beach, L.A. Co, CA. She married Jay Dee Whiteside. They were married 
on 30 Nov 1985 in Redwood City, San Mateo Co, CA. 

ii.16. Kenneth Carson Skinner. He was born on 24 Jul 1964 in Manhattan 
Beach, L.A. Co, CA. He married Lisa Christine Capper. They were 
married on 04 Jun 1994 in Dearborn, Michigan. 

5. Barbara Jane Skinner-2 (William Carson Skinner-1). She was born on 19 Oct 1941 in 
Los Angeles, L.A. Co, CA. She died on 22 Jun 2008 in Clovis, CA. Cause Of Death was 
Breast Cancer. 

4



Register Report for William Carson Skinner

Generation 2 (con't)

William Dwight Kline is the son of Claude Ellsworth Kline and Eleanor Louise Glaze. 
He was born on 01 Oct 1940 in Akron, OH. 

William Dwight Kline and Barbara Jane Skinner. They were married on 10 Apr 1960 
in Lawndale, L.A. Co, CA. They had 2 children.

i.17. William Claude Kline. He was born on 26 Aug 1961 in Hawthorne, 
L.A. Co, CA. He married Kathy Peacock. They were married on 02 Sep 
1984 in Fresno, Fresno Co, CA. 

ii. Barbara Jean Kline. She was born on 01 Oct 1963 in Oxnard, Ventura 
Co, CA. She married Eugene Joseph Correia Jr.. They were married on 
18 Jan 1997 in Fresno, CA. 

6. Margurite Stella Skinner-2 (William Carson Skinner-1). She was born on 27 Jan 1946 
in Los Angeles, L.A. Co, CA. 

Gary Eugene Killian. He was born on 22 Mar 1944 in Washington D.C.. 

Gary Eugene Killian and Margurite Stella Skinner. They were married on 23 Nov 1963 
in Lawndale, L.A. Co, CA. They had 2 children.

i.18. Raymond Gary Killian. He was born on 04 Aug 1964 in Hawthorne, 
L.A. Co, CA. He married Donna Ann Wise. They were married on 27 
Oct 1993 in Anahiem, Orange Co., CA. 

ii.19. Patrick Gary Killian. He was born on 09 Dec 1967 in Hawthorne, L.A. 
Co, CA. He married Stephanie Grobben. They were married 1994 in 
Provo, UT. 

Thomas Patrick Tibben. He was born on 12 Jul 1948 in Hawthorne, L.A. Co, CA. 

Thomas Patrick Tibben and Margurite Stella Skinner. They were married on 23 Sep 
1979 in Solvang, Santa Barbara Co, CA. They had no children.

7. Robert Thomas Skinner-2 (William Carson Skinner-1). He was born on 26 Jun 1949 
in Los Angeles, L.A. Co, CA. 

Sharon Marie Frank. She was born on 19 Nov 1950. 

Robert Thomas Skinner and Sharon Marie Frank. They were married on 21 Jul 1968 in 
Redondo Beach, L.A. Co, CA. They had 2 children.

i.20. Kristi Marie Skinner. She was born on 06 Mar 1971 in NAS Lemoore, 
Kings Co, CA. She married Chris Lawson Allen. They were married on 
21 Nov 1998 in Pasadena, CA. 

5



Register Report for William Carson Skinner

Generation 2 (con't)

ii. Kevin Thomas Skinner. He was born on 29 Mar 1974 in Glendale, L.A. 
Co, CA. He married Veronica Angulo. They were married on 26 Sep 
2010 in Ko Olina, Ohau, Hawaii. 

Mary Frances Petersen is the daughter of Carl Christian Petersen and Margaret 
Ketelsen. She was born on 23 Nov 1952 in Sioux City, Woodbury Co, IA. 

Robert Thomas Skinner and Mary Frances Petersen. They were married on 27 Apr 
1985 in Palm Desert, CA. They had 1 child.

i. Greta Daniele Skinner. She was born on 22 Dec 1989 in Glendale, L.A. 
Co, CA. 

Generation 3

8. Taffy Lynn Skinner-3 (Eugene Everett Skinner-2, William Carson Skinner-1). She 
was born on 03 Jul 1958 in Los Angeles, L.A. Co, CA. 

MacKay. 

MacKay and Taffy Lynn Skinner. They had no children.

Robert Ernest Nault. He was born on 31 Jul 1952 in Burlin, NH. He died on 24 Jan 
1986 in Waco, TX. 

Robert Ernest Nault and Taffy Lynn Skinner. They had 1 child.

i.21. Summer Mae Nault. She was born on 26 Jun 1979 in Medford, Jackson 
Co, OR. 

William Richard Mazullo. 

William Richard Mazullo and Taffy Lynn Skinner. They had 1 child.

i.22. Sunny Jane Mazullo. She was born on 22 Jul 1977 in Medford, Jackson 
Co, OR. She married ???? Torresan. They were married on 06 Dec 1998 
in Gold Hill, Oregon. 

Gary Harrold Pentland. He was born on 15 Sep 1952 in Ashland, Jackson Co, OR. 

Gary Harrold Pentland and Taffy Lynn Skinner. They were married on 04 Aug 1984 in 
Ashland, Jackson Co, OR. They had no children.

9. Anthony Donald Skinner-3 (Eugene Everett Skinner-2, William Carson Skinner-1). 
He was born on 17 May 1960 in Torrance, L.A. Co, CA. 

Stacie Durnford. She was born on 24 Oct 1962 in Fortuna, CA. 

6



Register Report for William Carson Skinner

Generation 3 (con't)

Anthony Donald Skinner and Stacie Durnford. They were married on 20 Apr 1985 in 
Ashland, Jackson Co, OR. They had 3 children.

i. Brittany Michelle Skinner. She was born on 08 Oct 1985 in Medford, 
Jackson Co, OR. 

ii.23. Courtney Ann Skinner. She was born on 29 Nov 1986 in Medford, 
Jackson Co, OR. 

iii. Sean Anthony Skinner. He was born on 11 Apr 1989 in Medford, 
Jackson Co, OR. 

Francie Amanda Beyering is the daughter of Albert Beyering and Marilyn Claire 
McTighe. She was born on 14 Oct 1964 in Virginia, Minnesota. 

Anthony Donald Skinner and Francie Amanda Beyering. They were married on 28 Jun 
2008 in Ashland, OR. They had no children.

10. Tina Jean Skinner-3 (Eugene Everett Skinner-2, William Carson Skinner-1). She was 
born on 21 May 1961 in Torrance, L.A. Co, CA. 

Jimmie Hunsaker. 

Jimmie Hunsaker and Tina Jean Skinner. They had 1 child.

i.24. Corey Maxine Hunsaker. She was born on 23 Oct 1978 in Medford, 
Jackson Co, OR. 

Lawrence Green. He was born on 24 Jun 1961 in WA. 

Lawrence Green and Tina Jean Skinner. They were married on 08 Sep 1979 in 
Medford, Jackson Co, OR. They had no children.

Lester Nelson. He was born on 01 Aug 1952 in Oregon. 

Lester Nelson and Tina Jean Skinner. They were married on 05 Mar 1981 in Central 
Point, OR. They had 2 children.

i. Nichole Marie Nelson. She was born on 21 Mar 1982 in Medford, 
Jackson Co, OR. She married Danny Parrish. They were married on 13 
Mar 2008 in Medford, OR. 

ii.25. David Lester Nelson. He was born on 25 Aug 1985 in Medford, 
Jackson Co, OR. 

Clint Peters. 

7



             

         
               

             
     

              
       

             

             

            
 

              

           
          

  

              
       

                
         

                
        

             
  

            
   

               
          

               
      

  

 

               

          
                

              
      

               
         

            

           

   
               

         

                 
          

                 
          

               
   

              
    

                
           

                
       

 Register Report for William Carson Skinner 

 Generation 3 (con't)

 Clint Peters and Tina Jean Skinner. They were married 1990. They had no children. 11.

12. Deborah Lynn Valko-3 (Freida Louise Skinner-2, William Carson Skinner-1). She was 

 born on 21 Jan 1955 in Torrance, L.A. Co, CA. 

 Eddie March. 
 Eddie March and Deborah Lynn Valko. They were married on 08 Sep 1973 in 

 Hawthorne, L.A. Co, CA. They had no children. 

 Jack Lee Berry is the son of Jack Edward Berry and Rachel Margaret Skinner. He was 
 born on 01 Nov 1945 in Colorado Springs, CO. 

 Jack Lee Berry and Deborah Lynn Valko. They were married on 29 Jul 1977 in San 
 Jose, Santa Clara Co, CA. They had 2 children. 

 i. James Edward Berry. He was born on 01 Dec 1983 in Torrance, L.A. 
 Co, CA. 

 ii. Stephanie Lynn Berry. She was born on 23 Mar 1985 in Hawthorne, 
 L.A. Co, CA. 

 David Ross Skinner is the son of Ross Charles Skinner and Dorothy Mae Heid. He 
 was born on 19 Dec 1947 in Colorado Springs, CO. 

 David Ross Skinner and Deborah Lynn Valko. They were married on 29 Jan 1994 in 
 Colorado Springs, CO. They had 1 child.

8



Register Report for William Carson Skinner

Generation 3 (con't)

i. Mathew Ross Skinner. He was born on 30 Mar 1994 in Colorado 
Springs, CO. 

13. Michael Stanley Valko-3 (Freida Louise Skinner-2, William Carson Skinner-1). He 
was born on 18 Jun 1959 in Torrance, L.A. Co, CA. 

Charlotte Jean Mvecke. She was born on 27 Jul 1955 in Ft Ord, Monterey Co, CA. 

Michael Stanley Valko and Charlotte Jean Mvecke. They were married on 24 Oct 1981 
in Redondo Beach, L.A. Co, CA. They had 3 children.

i. Brandon Stanley Valko. He was born on 02 Apr 1982 in Torrance, L.A. 
Co, CA. 

ii.26. Amanda Jean Valko. She was born on 17 Jul 1984 in Los Angeles, L.A. 
Co, CA. She married Matthew Flack. They were married on 09 Aug 
2003 in Selah, Washington. 

iii. Nichols William Valko. He was born on 21 Aug 1987 in Long Beach, 
L.A. Co, CA. 

14. David Stanely Valko-3 (Freida Louise Skinner-2, William Carson Skinner-1). He was 
born on 17 Aug 1960 in Los Angeles, L.A. Co, CA. 

Gabriela Adrianne Olivares. She was born on 09 Sep 1961 in Ft Collins, El Paso Co, 
CO. 

David Stanely Valko and Gabriela Adrianne Olivares. They were married on 13 Jun 
1981 in Hawthorne, L.A. Co, CA. They had 3 children.

i. Josuha Christopher Valko. He was born on 31 May 1985 in Torrance, 
L.A. Co, CA. 

ii. Cory David Valko. He was born on 04 Jul 1987 in Torrance, L.A. Co, 
CA. 

iii. Brianne Gabriela Valko. She was born on 04 Sep 1989 in Torrance, 
L.A. Co, CA. 

15. Kimberly Lynn Skinner-3 (Kenneth William Skinner-2, William Carson Skinner-1). 
She was born on 16 Dec 1961 in Redondo Beach, L.A. Co, CA. 

Jay Dee Whiteside is the son of Jewel Dean Whiteside and Dorothy Evelyn Samples. 
He was born on 03 Nov 1957 in Chicago, Cook Co, IL. 

Jay Dee Whiteside and Kimberly Lynn Skinner. They were married on 30 Nov 1985 in 
Redwood City, San Mateo Co, CA. They had 3 children.

9



Register Report for William Carson Skinner

Generation 3 (con't)

i. Jason William Whiteside. He was born on 10 Oct 1988 in Redwood 
City, San Mateo Co, CA. Graduation on 27 May 2006 in Bolton High 
School, Tennessee. 

ii. Jordan Dean Whiteside. He was born on 18 Mar 1991 in La Mesa, San 
Diego Co., CA. 

iii. Jennifer Maria Whiteside. She was born on 18 Mar 1991 in La Mesa, 
San Diego Co., CA. 

16. Kenneth Carson Skinner-3 (Kenneth William Skinner-2, William Carson Skinner-1). 
He was born on 24 Jul 1964 in Manhattan Beach, L.A. Co, CA. 

Lisa Christine Capper is the daughter of Emment Melton Capper and Gloria Ellen 
Roach. She was born on 15 Sep 1963 in Anchorage, Alaska. 

Kenneth Carson Skinner and Lisa Christine Capper. They were married on 04 Jun 1994 
in Dearborn, Michigan. They had 1 child.

i. Alexis Lauren Skinner. She was born on 11 Aug 1999 in San Diego, 
CA. 

17. William Claude Kline-3 (Barbara Jane Skinner-2, William Carson Skinner-1). He was 
born on 26 Aug 1961 in Hawthorne, L.A. Co, CA. 

Kathy Peacock. She was born on 14 Apr 1963 in Bakersfield, CA. 

William Claude Kline and Kathy Peacock. They were married on 02 Sep 1984 in 
Fresno, Fresno Co, CA. They had no children.

Shardel Crum. She was born on 12 Apr 1962 in Pomona, L.A. Co, CA. 

William Claude Kline and Shardel Crum. They were married on 07 Feb 1987 in Fresno,
Fresno Co, CA. They had 2 children.

i. Justin Del Kline. He was born on 14 Sep 1986 in Fresno, Fresno Co, 
CA. 

ii. Amanda Lynn Kline. She was born on 27 Nov 1987 in Fresno, Fresno 
Co, CA. Graduation 2006 in High School, Paso Robles, CA. 

Robin. 

William Claude Kline and Robin. They were married 2005 in Fresno, CA. They had no 
children.

10



Register Report for William Carson Skinner

Generation 3 (con't)

18. Raymond Gary Killian-3 (Margurite Stella Skinner-2, William Carson Skinner-1). He 
was born on 04 Aug 1964 in Hawthorne, L.A. Co, CA. 

Donna Ann Wise is the daughter of Donald Joseph Wise and Leah Kathleen Major. 
She was born on 08 Apr 1958 in Norwalk, CA. 

Raymond Gary Killian and Donna Ann Wise. They were married on 27 Oct 1993 in 
Anahiem, Orange Co., CA. They had 1 child.

i. Kelly Ray Killian. She was born on 20 Oct 1993 in Anaheim, Orange 
Co, CA. 

19. Patrick Gary Killian-3 (Margurite Stella Skinner-2, William Carson Skinner-1). He 
was born on 09 Dec 1967 in Hawthorne, L.A. Co, CA. 

Stephanie Grobben is the daughter of John Grobben and Susan Millard. She was born 
on 15 Dec 1973 in Salt Lake City, UT. 

Patrick Gary Killian and Stephanie Grobben. They were married 1994 in Provo, UT. 
They had 1 child.

i. Tyler Killian. He was born Jun 1999. 

20. Kristi Marie Skinner-3 (Robert Thomas Skinner-2, William Carson Skinner-1). She 
was born on 06 Mar 1971 in NAS Lemoore, Kings Co, CA. 

Chris Lawson Allen. 

Chris Lawson Allen and Kristi Marie Skinner. They were married on 21 Nov 1998 in 
Pasadena, CA. They had 3 children.

i. Parker Christian Allen. He was born on 02 Nov 2000 in Los Angeles, 
CA. 

ii. Carson James Allen. He was born on 02 Jul 2003 in Los Angeles 
County, CA. 

iii. Page Allen. She was born Jul 2007 in Los Angeles County, CA. 

Generation 4

21. Summer Mae Nault-4 (Taffy Lynn Skinner-3, Eugene Everett Skinner-2, William 
Carson Skinner-1). She was born on 26 Jun 1979 in Medford, Jackson Co, OR. 

21. Summer Mae Nault and unknown spouse. They had 1 child.

i. Matt Nault. 

11



Register Report for William Carson Skinner

Generation 4 (con't)

22. Sunny Jane Mazullo-4 (Taffy Lynn Skinner-3, Eugene Everett Skinner-2, William 
Carson Skinner-1). She was born on 22 Jul 1977 in Medford, Jackson Co, OR. 

???? Torresan. 

???? Torresan and Sunny Jane Mazullo. They were married on 06 Dec 1998 in Gold 
Hill, Oregon. They had 1 child.

i. Maxwell Carson Torresan. He was born on 15 Feb 1999. 

23. Courtney Ann Skinner-4 (Anthony Donald Skinner-3, Eugene Everett Skinner-2, 
William Carson Skinner-1). She was born on 29 Nov 1986 in Medford, Jackson Co, OR. 

Ryan Norris is the son of Rick Norris and Regina. He was born on 02 Oct 1984 in 
Medford, Jackson Co, OR. 

Ryan Norris and Courtney Ann Skinner. They had 2 children.

i. Lily Ann Norris. She was born on 18 Dec 2007 in Medford, Oregon. 

ii. Avery Rose Norris. She was born on 26 Oct 2010 in Medford, OR. 

24. Corey Maxine Hunsaker-4 (Tina Jean Skinner-3, Eugene Everett Skinner-2, William 
Carson Skinner-1). She was born on 23 Oct 1978 in Medford, Jackson Co, OR. 

Richard Green Samuelson JR.. 

Richard Green Samuelson JR. and Corey Maxine Hunsaker. They had 1 child.

i. Baylee Marie Samuelson. She was born on 23 Aug 1998 in Jackson 
Ctny, OR. 

Alex Barge. He was born in Medford, Oregon. 

Alex Barge and Corey Maxine Hunsaker. They had 1 child.

i. Shay LeAnn Barge. She was born on 24 Jun 1995 in Medford, Oregon. 

Nathan Gordon Oseth is the son of Robert Oseth and Carol Ann Morkert. He was 
born on 07 Nov 1970 in Cedar Rapids, Linn, Iowa, USA. 

Nathan Gordon Oseth and Corey Maxine Hunsaker. They had 2 children.

i. Noah Oseth. He was born on 05 Jun 2009 in Medford, Jackson Co, OR. 

ii. Wyatt David Oseth. He was born on 12 Jun 2010 in Medford, Oregon. 

12



Register Report for William Carson Skinner

Generation 4 (con't)

25. David Lester Nelson-4 (Tina Jean Skinner-3, Eugene Everett Skinner-2, William 
Carson Skinner-1). He was born on 25 Aug 1985 in Medford, Jackson Co, OR. 

Jessica Anderson. 

David Lester Nelson and Jessica Anderson. They had 1 child.

i. Kyle David Nelson. He was born on 17 May 2005. 

26. Amanda Jean Valko-4 (Michael Stanley Valko-3, Freida Louise Skinner-2, William 
Carson Skinner-1). She was born on 17 Jul 1984 in Los Angeles, L.A. Co, CA. 

Matthew Flack. He was born 1984. 

Matthew Flack and Amanda Jean Valko. They were married on 09 Aug 2003 in Selah, 
Washington. They had 1 child.

i. Saarah Elizabeth Flack. She was born on 29 Nov 2004 in Fort Riley, 
Kansas. 

Sources

Truax.FTW.1

13



Family Group Sheet for Leona Elizabeth McQueen

Husband: William Carson Skinner

Name:

Gender:

William Carson Skinner [1]

Male

Birth: 27 Nov 1910 in Colorado Springs, CO [1]

Death: 23 Oct 1993 in Fresno, CA [1]

Marriage: 01 Oct 1936 in Colorado Springs, CO

Father:

Sarah Esadiah Carson

William Andrew Skinner Jr.

Mother:

Wife: Leona Elizabeth McQueen

Name:

Gender:

Leona Elizabeth McQueen

Female

Birth: 01 Oct 1915 in Baker TWP, Gove Co, KS

Death: 24 Jul 1986 in Ventura, CA

Burial: San Pedro, CA

Father:

Barbara May Forster

Ivie James McQueen

Mother:

Children:

Name:1

Gender:M

Eugene Everett Skinner

Male

Birth: 16 Sep 1937 in Colorado Springs, CO

Marriage: 15 Aug 1964 in Westchester, L.A. Co, CA

Janet Gould (b: 19 May 1939)
Jackie Cober (b: 26 Oct 1944)
Arzy Judith George (b: 13 Jul 1948)

Spouses:

Name:2

Gender:F

Freida Louise Skinner

Female

Birth: 01 Feb 1939 in Colorado Springs, CO

Marriage: 17 Aug 1956 in Las Vegas, NV

Warren Valko (b: 25 Jan 1934)
Charles Kenneth Flattre (b: 24 Aug 1937)

Spouses:

Name:3

Gender:M

Kenneth William Skinner

Male

Birth: 18 Jun 1940 in Colorado Springs, CO

Marriage: 26 Mar 1961 in Lawndale, L.A. Co, CA

Sharon Marie DeWitt (b: 25 Feb 1943)Spouses:

Name:4

Gender:F

Barbara Jane Skinner

Female

Birth: 19 Oct 1941 in Los Angeles, L.A. Co, CA

Death: 22 Jun 2008 in Clovis, CA

Marriage: 10 Apr 1960 in Lawndale, L.A. Co, CA

William Dwight Kline (b: 01 Oct 1940)Spouses:

Name:5

Gender:F

Margurite Stella Skinner

Female

Birth: 27 Jan 1946 in Los Angeles, L.A. Co, CA

Marriage: 23 Nov 1963 in Lawndale, L.A. Co, CA

Gary Eugene Killian (b: 22 Mar 1944)
Thomas Patrick Tibben (b: 12 Jul 1948)

Spouses:

14



Family Group Sheet for Leona Elizabeth McQueen

Name:6

Gender:M

Danny Charles Skinner

Male

Birth: 27 Oct 1947 in Los Angeles, L.A. Co, CA

Death: 16 Feb 1971 in Long Beach, L.A. Co, CA

Spouses:

Name:7

Gender:M

Robert Thomas Skinner

Male

Birth: 26 Jun 1949 in Los Angeles, L.A. Co, CA

Marriage: 21 Jul 1968 in Redondo Beach, L.A. Co, CA

Sharon Marie Frank (b: 19 Nov 1950)
Mary Frances Petersen (b: 23 Nov 1952)

Spouses:

Notes

William Carson Skinner

Bill and Leona moved from Colorado to California in the fall of 1940 when their youngest child Kenneth 
William was 3 mos old. They loaded up their model A Ford and along with Bill's brother Jiggs (Alvord 
Carson Skinner) headed west toward California. Along with Kenneth their other children were Eugene and 
Frieda. They made a hammock and strung it across the interior of the car so the baby could lay down. 
Their destination in California was Orange Co, California where Leona's uncle William McQueen lived. 
Along the way they spent a couple of days with Leona's uncle Hugh McQueen in Arizona and then 
continued on toward California. They stayed with William McQueen until Bill was able to get a job. 
Leona's cousin Delbert McQueen would drive Bill around to different job prospects. Bill was able to get a 
job with Douglas Aircraft in EI Sequndo. They moved to EI Segundo and purchased a house at 510 W 
Palm Ave. Two more children were born while they lived in EI Segundo, Barbara Jane and Marguerite 
Stella. In 1947 they moved to Lawndale where Danny and Robert were born. The home in EI Segundo 
was need of a great deal of repair, termites nearly destroyed the house. So purchasing another home 
was cheaper than repairing the existing one. They stayed in Lawndale for 33 years. They raised 7 
children there. In 1975 Bill retired from Hughes Aircraft and in 1980 Leona retired from the retail business, 
manager of the Super Yam Mart. They sold their house in Lawndale and move to Ventura, California. 
Leona died in Ventura in 1986 and in 1991 Bill moved to Morro Bay, California. In June of 1993 Bill 
moved to Fresno. There on October 23 he died from complications of "Aplastic Enemia".

Sources

1 Truax.FTW.

15



Ahnentafel Report for Leona Elizabeth McQueen

Generation 1

1. Leona Elizabeth McQueen is the daughter of Ivie James McQueen and Barbara May Forster. 
She was born on 01 Oct 1915 in Baker TWP, Gove Co, KS. She died on 24 Jul 1986 in Ventura, 
CA. Cause Of Death was Cancer. Burial in San Pedro, CA. 

William Carson Skinner is the son of William Andrew Skinner Jr. and Sarah Esadiah Carson [1]. 
He was born on 27 Nov 1910 in Colorado Springs, CO [1]. He died on 23 Oct 1993 in Fresno, CA 

[1]. 

Notes for William Carson Skinner:
General Notes: 
Bill and Leona moved from Colorado to California in the fall of 1940 when their youngest child 
Kenneth William was 3 mos old. They loaded up their model A Ford and along with Bill's brother 
Jiggs (Alvord Carson Skinner) headed west toward California. Along with Kenneth their other 
children were Eugene and Frieda. They made a hammock and strung it across the interior of the 
car so the baby could lay down. Their destination in California was Orange Co, California where 
Leona's uncle William McQueen lived. Along the way they spent a couple of days with Leona's 
uncle Hugh McQueen in Arizona and then continued on toward California. They stayed with 
William McQueen until Bill was able to get a job. Leona's cousin Delbert McQueen would drive Bill 
around to different job prospects. Bill was able to get a job with Douglas Aircraft in EI Sequndo. 
They moved to EI Segundo and purchased a house at 510 W Palm Ave. Two more children were 
born while they lived in EI Segundo, Barbara Jane and Marguerite Stella. In 1947 they moved to 
Lawndale where Danny and Robert were born. The home in EI Segundo was need of a great deal 
of repair, termites nearly destroyed the house. So purchasing another home was cheaper than 
repairing the existing one. They stayed in Lawndale for 33 years. They raised 7 children there. In 
1975 Bill retired from Hughes Aircraft and in 1980 Leona retired from the retail business, manager 
of the Super Yam Mart. They sold their house in Lawndale and move to Ventura, California. 
Leona died in Ventura in 1986 and in 1991 Bill moved to Morro Bay, California. In June of 1993 
Bill moved to Fresno. There on October 23 he died from complications of "Aplastic Enemia".

William Carson Skinner and Leona Elizabeth McQueen. They were married on 01 Oct 1936 in 
Colorado Springs, CO. They had 7 children.

i. Eugene Everett Skinner. He was born on 16 Sep 1937 in Colorado Springs, CO. 
He married Jackie Cober. They were married on 15 Aug 1964 in Westchester, 
L.A. Co, CA. 

ii. Freida Louise Skinner. She was born on 01 Feb 1939 in Colorado Springs, CO. 
She married Warren Valko. They were married on 17 Aug 1956 in Las Vegas, 
NV. 

iii. Kenneth William Skinner. He was born on 18 Jun 1940 in Colorado Springs, 
CO. He married Sharon Marie DeWitt. They were married on 26 Mar 1961 in 
Lawndale, L.A. Co, CA. 

iv. Barbara Jane Skinner. She was born on 19 Oct 1941 in Los Angeles, L.A. Co, 
CA. She married William Dwight Kline. They were married on 10 Apr 1960 in 
Lawndale, L.A. Co, CA. She died on 22 Jun 2008 in Clovis, CA. Cause Of Death 
was Breast Cancer. 

v. Margurite Stella Skinner. She was born on 27 Jan 1946 in Los Angeles, L.A. 
Co, CA. She married Gary Eugene Killian. They were married on 23 Nov 1963 in 
Lawndale, L.A. Co, CA. 

16



Ahnentafel Report for Leona Elizabeth McQueen

Generation 1 (con't)

vi. Danny Charles Skinner. He was born on 27 Oct 1947 in Los Angeles, L.A. Co, 
CA. He died on 16 Feb 1971 in Long Beach, L.A. Co, CA. Cause Of Death was 
Brain Tumor. 

vii. Robert Thomas Skinner. He was born on 26 Jun 1949 in Los Angeles, L.A. Co, 
CA. He married Sharon Marie Frank. They were married on 21 Jul 1968 in 
Redondo Beach, L.A. Co, CA. 

Generation 2

2. Ivie James McQueen is the son of William McQueen and Janet Woodburn [2, 2]. He was born on 
21 Jul 1862 in Coldwater, Mercer Co, OH. He died on 16 Sep 1926 in Rocky Ford, Otero Co, CO. 
Cause Of Death was Cancer. 

Eliza Peterson. She was born 1863 in Sweden. 

Ivie James McQueen and Eliza Peterson. They were married on 25 Sep 1891 in Hoxie, Sheridan 
Co, KS. They had 1 child.

i. Irene C McQueen. She was born 1892 in Colorado [3]. 

3. Barbara May Forster is the daughter of John Forster and Nettie Jane Hornish. She was born on 
16 Mar 1886 in W. Saline, Sheridan Co, KS. She died on 29 Apr 1973 in Colorado Springs, CO. 
Cause Of Death was Heart Failure. 

Ivie James McQueen and Barbara May Forster. They were married on 22 Nov 1905 in Hoxie, 
Sheridan Co, KS [4]. They had 6 children.

i. John Albert McQueen. He was born on 14 Dec 1907 in Quinter, Gove Co, KS. 
He married Leatha W. Ness. They were married on 01 May 1927 in Kendrick, CO.
He died on 10 May 1985 in Colorado Springs, CO. Cause Of Death was Cancer. 

ii. Ethel Margaret McQueen. She was born on 03 Sep 1909 in Quinter, Gove Co, 
KS. She married Albert Clifford Cline. They were married on 07 Apr 1929 in 
Edison, CO. She died on 19 Feb 1973 in Kingman, AZ. Cause Of Death was 
Cancer. 

iii. Frances Violet McQueen. She was born on 06 Apr 1911 in Quinter, Gove Co, 
KS. She married Joseph Daniel Haas. They were married on 08 Aug 1931 in 
Denver, Douglas Co, CO. She died on 08 Dec 1990 in Colorado Springs, CO. 
Cause Of Death was Heart Failure. 

iv. Janet Josatha McQueen. She was born on 03 Sep 1912 in Baker TWP, Gove 
Co, KS. She married Claude King. They were married on 22 Aug 1955 in 
Colorado Springs, CO. She died on 03 Sep 1976 in Torrance, L.A. Co, CA. Cause
Of Death was Breast Cancer. Burial in San Pedro, CA. 

v. Harry William McQueen. He was born on 07 Sep 1914 in Baker TWP, Gove Co, 
KS. He married Martha Elizabeth Skinner. They were married on 19 Sep 1934 in 
Colorado Springs, CO [5]. He died on 03 Jun 2001 in Simla, Colorado. Burial in 
Calhan, Colorado. 

17



Ahnentafel Report for Leona Elizabeth McQueen

Generation 2 (con't)

vi.+ 1. Leona Elizabeth McQueen. She was born on 01 Oct 1915 in Baker TWP, Gove 
Co, KS. She married William Carson Skinner. They were married on 01 Oct 1936 
in Colorado Springs, CO. She died on 24 Jul 1986 in Ventura, CA. Cause Of 
Death was Cancer. Burial in San Pedro, CA. 

Generation 3

4. William McQueen is the son of Ivie McQueen and Marion Anderson. He was born on 28 Apr 
1835 in Blairkip, Ayr Co, Scotland. He died on 19 Jul 1918 in Santa Ana, Orange Co, CA. 

5. Janet Woodburn is the daughter of Hugh Woodburn and Agnes Anderson. She was born on 27 
Jul 1842 in Livonia, Wayne Co, MI. She died on 08 Feb 1918 in Santa Ana, Orange Co, CA. 

William McQueen and Janet Woodburn. They were married on 06 Sep 1861 in Washington TWP, 
Mercer Co., OH. They had 10 children.

i.+ 2. Ivie James McQueen [2, 2]. He was born on 21 Jul 1862 in Coldwater, Mercer Co, 
OH. He married Eliza Peterson. They were married on 25 Sep 1891 in Hoxie, 
Sheridan Co, KS. He died on 16 Sep 1926 in Rocky Ford, Otero Co, CO. Cause 
Of Death was Cancer. 

ii. Agnes McQueen. She was born on 20 Dec 1863 in Washington TWP, Mercer 
Co., OH. She married George I Black. They were married on 01 Jan 1885. She 
died on 09 Jul 1916 in Corona, CA. 

iii. Hugh Woodburn McQueen. He was born on 20 Apr 1866 in Appanoose Co, 
Iowa. He married Catherine Elizabeth Dunn. They were married on 07 Mar 1890 
in Quinter, Gove Co, KS. He died on 11 Jan 1943 in Buckeye, Maricopa Co, AZ. 
Burial in Buckeye, AZ. 

iv. William Preston McQueen. He was born on 28 Jan 1868 in Appanoose Co, 
Iowa. He died on 19 Jul 1944 in Santa Ana, Orange Co, CA. 

v. Marion Clementine McQueen. She was born on 16 Mar 1872 in Appanoose Co, 
Iowa. She married Alick Mackey. They were married on 25 Apr 1895. She died on 
29 Aug 1920 in Indiana. 

vi. David Nathaniel McQueen. He was born on 28 May 1875 in Appanoose Co, 
Iowa. He died on 21 Sep 1876 in Appanoose Co, Iowa. 

vii. Thomas Patton McQueen. He was born on 24 Aug 1877 in Appanoose Co, 
Iowa. He married Nevada Ann Beeghly. They were married on 03 Feb 1904 in 
Quinter, Gove Co, KS. He died on 03 Jun 1952 in Oregon. 

viii. George Renwick McQueen. He was born on 03 Oct 1879 in Appanoose Co, 
Iowa. He married Ethel Lorena Beeghly. They were married on 04 Nov 1903. He 
died on 16 Mar 1963 in Quinter, Gove Co, KS. 

ix. Margaret Jane McQueen. She was born on 05 Sep 1882 in Sheridan Co, KS. 
She died on 07 Apr 1883 in Sheridan Co, KS. 

x. Elizabeth Amanda McQueen. She was born on 06 Apr 1884 in Sterling, Rice 
Co, KS. She married Noel Leroy Kentch. They were married 1917 in Santa Ana, 
Orange Co, CA. She died on 09 Jun 1932 in Santa Ana, Orange Co, CA. 

18



Ahnentafel Report for Leona Elizabeth McQueen

Generation 3 (con't)

6. John Forster. He was born Jul 1863 in Ohio. He died on 20 Jun 1919 in Park, Gove Co, KS. 

Notes for John Forster:
General Notes: 
1900 Census
Sheridan Co, Kansas
Saline

7. Nettie Jane Hornish is the daughter of William Weekly Hornish and Elizabeth Ellen Northup. She 
was born on 11 May 1865 in Keokuk Co, IA. She died on 04 Sep 1947 in Park, Gove Co, KS. 

John Forster and Nettie Jane Hornish. They were married 1883 in Wallace, Wallace Co, KS. They 
had 5 children.

i. Elizabeth Forster. She was born on 05 Mar 1884 in Wallace, Wallace Co, KS. 

ii.+ 3. Barbara May Forster. She was born on 16 Mar 1886 in W. Saline, Sheridan Co, 
KS. She married Roy J. Rodgers. They were married Jan 1934 in Colorado 
Springs, CO. She died on 29 Apr 1973 in Colorado Springs, CO. Cause Of Death 
was Heart Failure. 

iii. George Forster. He was born on 16 Aug 1890 in W. Saline, Sheridan Co, KS. 

iv. Margaret Forster. She was born on 16 Aug 1890 in W. Saline, Sheridan Co, KS. 
She died in California. 

v. Terasea Forster. She was born on 27 May 1898 in W. Saline, Sheridan Co, KS. 

Generation 4

8. Ivie McQueen is the son of James McQueen and Jean Orr. He was born 1785 in New Cummock, 
Scotland. He died 1853 in Mercer Co, OH. 

Mary Reid is the daughter of Alexander Reid and Agnes Jamieson. She was born Bef. 01 Feb 
1797 in Scotland. 

Ivie McQueen and Mary Reid. They were married on 04 Oct 1812 in Sorn, Ayr Co, Scotland. They 
had 2 children.

i. Mary McQueen. She was born on 01 Nov 1813 in Sorn, Ayr Co, Scotland. She 
died on 16 Oct 1882 in Washington TWP, Mercer Co, OH. 

ii. Agnes McQueen. She was born 1827 in Sorn, Scotland. 

9. Marion Anderson is the daughter of William Anderson and Agnes Kirkland. She was born on 21 
Feb 1798 in Townhead, Ayr Co, Scotland. She died on 04 Oct 1889 in Erastus, Mercer Co., OH. 

Ivie McQueen and Marion Anderson. They were married on 01 Jun 1832 in Sorn, Ayr Co, 
Scotland. They had 4 children.

19



Ahnentafel Report for Leona Elizabeth McQueen

Generation 4 (con't)

i. James McQueen. He was born Bef. 22 Dec 1833 in Blairkip, Ayr Co, Scotland. 
He died 1861 in Mercer Co., OH. He married Martha Patton. They were married 
in Mercer Co., OH. 

ii.+ 4. William McQueen. He was born on 28 Apr 1835 in Blairkip, Ayr Co, Scotland. He 
married Janet Woodburn. They were married on 06 Sep 1861 in Washington 
TWP, Mercer Co., OH. He died on 19 Jul 1918 in Santa Ana, Orange Co, CA. 

iii. Jane McQueen. She was born on 29 Jul 1839 in Blairkip, Ayr Co, Scotland. She 
died on 06 Sep 1903 in Washington TWP, Mercer Co., OH. She married John 
Ransbottom Jr. They were married in Ohio. 

iv. John Anderson McQueen. He was born on 17 Jan 1842 in Blairkip, Ayr Co, 
Scotland. He married Margaret Mitchell Jamieson. They were married on 01 Jan 
1867 in Washington TWP, Mercer Co., OH. He died on 07 May 1916 in Dayton, 
OH. 

Notes for John Anderson McQueen:
General Notes: 
193rd Regiment, Ohio Infantry

Organized at Camp Chase, Ohio, March, 1865. Ordered to Harper's Ferry, W. Va. 
Assigned to 2nd Brigade, 1st Provisional Division, Army of the Shenandoah, 
March 20. March to Charleston March 21, and duty there till April 4. Transferred 
to 2nd Brigade, 2nd Provisional Division, March 27. Moved to Winchester April 4, 
and duty there till August. Mustered out August 4, 1865.

10. Hugh Woodburn is the son of Robert Woodburn and Lillias Gibson. He was born Bef. 02 Aug 
1806 in Loudoun, Ayr Co, Scotland. He died 1869 in Mercer Co., OH. 

11. Agnes Anderson is the daughter of William Anderson and Agnes Kirkland. She was born on 28 
Feb 1807 in Muirkirk Parrish, Scotland. She died 1884 in Sheridan Co, KS. 

Hugh Woodburn and Agnes Anderson. They were married on 15 Mar 1828 in Scotland. They had 
4 children.

i. Hugh Woodburn. He was born 1830. 

ii. William Woodburn. He was born on 09 Jan 1831 in Ryegate, Caledonia Co, VT. 
He married Mary Hildreth. They were married 1887 in Crawford Co, MI. 

iii. Agnes Woodburn. She was born 1835 in Vermont. 

iv.+ 5. Janet Woodburn. She was born on 27 Jul 1842 in Livonia, Wayne Co, MI. She 
married William McQueen. They were married on 06 Sep 1861 in Washington 
TWP, Mercer Co., OH. She died on 08 Feb 1918 in Santa Ana, Orange Co, CA. 

14. William Weekly Hornish is the son of Abraham Hornish and Elizabeth Jane Mccall. He was born 
on 04 Oct 1838 in Gallia Co., OH. He died on 14 Aug 1895 in Lowell Township, Rook Co., KS. 
Burial in Woodston Cemetery, Lowell Township. 

Notes for William Weekly Hornish:
General Notes: 
William Weekly Hornish was born in Gallia County, Oyo, October 4, 1838, the son of Abraham 

20



Ahnentafel Report for Leona Elizabeth McQueen

Generation 4 (con't)
General Notes: 
William Weekly Hornish was born in Gallia County, Oyo, October 4, 1838, the son of Abraham 
and Elizabeth Jane McCall Hornish  William, at a young age, emigrated to Iowa. On May 22, 1862 
he married Elizabeth Ellen Northup, in Sigourney, Iowa. She was born in Gallia County, Ohio, 
January 22, 1846 to Harriet Elizabeth (Gilbert) and Steven Northup (I believe this is actually 
Northrup). She moved with her parents to Keokuk, Iowa, when she was eight years old and grew 
to womanhood at that place. She joined the United Brethren Church at the age of fifteen and was 
a devout Christian the rest of her life.

While still in Iowa, William enlisted in the Civil War, was a Private in Company F, 40 Iowa 
Regiment  During the time he was away someone set fire to their home and in order to escape, 
Elizabeth threw a mattress out an upstairs window to jump on. She carried burn scars on her hack 
the rest of her life.

In late February 1874, William, Elizabeth and five little daughters started out for Kansas, with his 
father-in-law, Steven Northup and his three children, Charles, Emma and Nancy. Steven, William 
and Elizabeth each drove a covered wagon and the trip took four weary months before they 
settled in Medicine Township, in June.

There they became charter members of the United Brethren Church in
Woodston. They were parents of eleven children, two dying in infancy:
Harriet Eldora, Nettle Jane, Mary Nevada (Mollie), Charity Augusta,
Josie Ellen, Asa Gilbert (Bert), Maude May, Roy Elwood, Rose Emma (my
grandmother).

The father, William, died at his home in Lowell Township, August 14, 1895. The services were 
held in the Raceburg Schoolhouse and burial was in the Woodston Cemetery. His wife, Elizabeth, 
died January 9, 1919, and is buried beside her husband.

Information submitted by Loretta Chandler Fankhauser, daughter of Rose Emma Hornish 
Chandler

15. Elizabeth Ellen Northup is the daughter of Steven Monroe Northup and Harriet Elizabeth Gilbert. 
She was born on 22 Jan 1846 in Gallia Co., OH. She died on 09 Jan 1919 in Lowell Township, 
Rook Co., KS. Burial in Woodston Cemetery, Lowell Township. 

William Weekly Hornish and Elizabeth Ellen Northup. They were married on 22 May 1862 in 
Sigourney, Keokuk Co., IA. They had 9 children.

i. Harriet Eldora Hornish. She was born on 10 Jul 1863 in Keokuk Co, IA. 

ii.+ 7. Nettie Jane Hornish. She was born on 11 May 1865 in Keokuk Co, IA. She 
married John Forster. They were married 1883 in Wallace, Wallace Co, KS. She 
died on 04 Sep 1947 in Park, Gove Co, KS. 

iii. Mary Nevada ( Mollie) Hornish. She was born on 30 Mar 1868 in Keokuk Co, 
IA. 

iv. Charity Augusta Hornish. She was born on 03 Mar 1870 in Keokuk Co, IA. 

v. Josie Ellen Hornish. She was born on 05 Jan 1873 in Keokuk Co, IA. She died 
on 22 Nov 1937. 

vi. Asa Gilbert (Bert) Hornish. He was born on 11 Mar 1875 in Medicine TWP, 
Rooks Co., KS. He died Sep 1950. 

21



Ahnentafel Report for Leona Elizabeth McQueen

Generation 4 (con't)

vii. Maude May Hornish. She was born on 25 Dec 1879 in Medicine TWP, Rooks 
Co., KS. 

viii. Roy Elwood Hornish. He was born on 10 Oct 1881 in Medicine TWP, Rooks 
Co., KS. 

ix. Rose Emma Hornish. She was born on 17 Aug 1883 in Wallace, KS. She 
married Vernon Franklin Chandler. They were married on 22 Nov 1903 in 
Webster, Kansas. She died on 22 Sep 1959 in Denver, CO. Burial in Crown Hill 
Cemetery, Denver, CO. 

Generation 5

16. James McQueen. 

17. Jean Orr is the daughter of James Orr and Jean Auld. She was born on 02 Jul 1756 in Colyton 
Ayr, Scotland. 

James McQueen and Jean Orr. They had 2 children.

i.+ 8. Ivie McQueen. He was born 1785 in New Cummock, Scotland. He married 
Marion Anderson. They were married on 01 Jun 1832 in Sorn, Ayr Co, Scotland. 
He died 1853 in Mercer Co, OH. 

ii. Jean L. McQueen. She was born on 24 Mar 1789 in New Cumnock, Scotland. 
She married James Allan. They were married on 22 Jan 1806 in East Kilbride, 
Scotland. She died on 28 Feb 1865 in Glasgow, Scotland. Cause Of Death was 
Pneumonia. 

18. William Anderson. 

19. Agnes Kirkland is the daughter of Hugh Kirkland and Marion Mcgie. She was born Bef. 04 Mar 
1780 in Muirkirk Parrish, Scotland. 

William Anderson and Agnes Kirkland. They were married on 12 Feb 1798 in Murkirk, Ayr Co, 
Scotland. They had 10 children.

i.+ 9. Marion Anderson. She was born on 21 Feb 1798 in Townhead, Ayr Co, 
Scotland. She married Ivie McQueen. They were married on 01 Jun 1832 in Sorn, 
Ayr Co, Scotland. She died on 04 Oct 1889 in Erastus, Mercer Co., OH. 

ii. Jean Anderson. She was born on 08 Jun 1800 in Muirkirk Parrish, Scotland. 

iii. John Anderson. He was born on 31 Jul 1802 in Muirkirk Parrish, Scotland. 

iv. Margaret Anderson. She was born on 23 Dec 1804 in Muirkirk Parrish, Scotland. 

v.+ 11. Agnes Anderson. She was born on 28 Feb 1807 in Muirkirk Parrish, Scotland. 
She married Hugh Woodburn. They were married on 15 Mar 1828 in Scotland. 
She died 1884 in Sheridan Co, KS. 

vi. Hugh Anderson. He was born on 22 Jun 1809 in Muirkirk Parrish, Scotland. 

22



Ahnentafel Report for Leona Elizabeth McQueen

Generation 5 (con't)

vii. David Anderson. He was born on 11 Dec 1811 in Muirkirk Parrish, Scotland. He 
died on 14 Dec 1811. 

viii. James Anderson. He was born on 10 Apr 1814 in Muirkirk Parrish, Scotland. 

ix. Grizal Anderson. She was born on 26 Jun 1816 in Muirkirk Parrish, Scotland. 

x. Janet Anderson. She was born on 15 Jun 1819 in Muirkirk Parrish, Scotland. 

20. Robert Woodburn. 

21. Lillias Gibson. 

Robert Woodburn and Lillias Gibson. They were married on 11 Feb 1804 in Loudoun, Ayr Co, 
Scotland. They had 4 children.

i. Robert Woodburn. He was born on 29 Jul 1804 in Loudoun, Ayr Co, Scotland. 

ii.+ 10. Hugh Woodburn. He was born Bef. 02 Aug 1806 in Loudoun, Ayr Co, Scotland. 
He married Agnes Anderson. They were married on 15 Mar 1828 in Scotland. He 
died 1869 in Mercer Co., OH. 

iii. Anne Woodburn. She was born Bef. 29 Jul 1810 in Loudoun, Ayr Co, Scotland. 

iv. James Woodburn. He was born Bef. 04 May 1814 in Loudoun, Ayr Co, Scotland.
He died on 07 Sep 1876 in Washington TWP, Mercer Co, OH. 

28. Abraham Hornish. He was born on 10 Jun 1803 in Virginia. He died on 11 Feb 1863 in Keokuk 
Co, IA. 

Notes for Abraham Hornish:
General Notes: 
The HORNISHES were a  Pennsylvania Dutch family and were descended from a Jacob Harnist, 
an early settler of Lancaster Co, Pennsylvania. The name is spelled 4 different ways in one 
document. He was in Lancaster Co, before 1720 and was probably from Switzerland,. Most of the 
Harnish family were and are Mennonites. However, a couple of other researchers have tentatively 
identified  our ancestors as Lutherans. These old Dutchers hid themselves pretty well, it didn't help
that no one (including themselves) could spell their names - in English, that is.

29. Elizabeth Jane Mccall. She was born on 27 Aug 1803 in Virginia. She died on 17 Oct 1857. 

Abraham Hornish and Elizabeth Jane Mccall. They were married on 01 Aug 1827. They had 5 
children.

i. Frances Jane Hornish. She was born on 14 Oct 1835 in Carroll Co, OH. She 
married John Cox. They were married Bef. 1850 in Keokuk Co, IA. She died 1873 
in Keokuk Co, IA. 

ii. Elizabeth Caroline Hornish. She was born on 15 Sep 1829 in Carroll Co, OH. 
She married William H. Cox. They were married on 07 May 1849 in Keokuk Co, 
IA. She died in Keokuk Co, IA. 

23



Ahnentafel Report for Leona Elizabeth McQueen

Generation 5 (con't)

iii.+ 14. William Weekly Hornish. He was born on 04 Oct 1838 in Gallia Co., OH. He 
married Elizabeth Ellen Northup. They were married on 22 May 1862 in 
Sigourney, Keokuk Co., IA. He died on 14 Aug 1895 in Lowell Township, Rook 
Co., KS. Burial in Woodston Cemetery, Lowell Township. 

iv. John M. Hornish. He was born 1840 in Carroll Co, OH. He married Mary Ann 
Northrup. They were married on 10 Mar 1863 in Keokuk Co, IA. He died on 19 Jul 
1891 in Rooks Co, KS. 

Notes for John M. Hornish:
General Notes: 
During the civil war he served in the 8th Iowa Infantry and was discharged from 
the army following the Battle of Shiloh for disability.

v. Nancy Hornish. She was born 1846 in Keokuk Co, IA. 

30. Steven Monroe Northup. He was born on 25 Jan 1819. He died on 09 Mar 1903. 

31. Harriet Elizabeth Gilbert. She was born on 08 Dec 1819. She died on 16 Aug 1898. 

Steven Monroe Northup and Harriet Elizabeth Gilbert. They were married on 02 Dec 1843. They 
had 4 children.

i. Charles Northup. 

ii. Emma Northup. 

iii. Nancy Northup. 

iv.+ 15. Elizabeth Ellen Northup. She was born on 22 Jan 1846 in Gallia Co., OH. She 
married William Weekly Hornish. They were married on 22 May 1862 in 
Sigourney, Keokuk Co., IA. She died on 09 Jan 1919 in Lowell Township, Rook 
Co., KS. Burial in Woodston Cemetery, Lowell Township. 

Generation 6

34. James Orr is the son of James Orr. He was born 1711 in Ochiltree, Ayr Co, Scotland. 

35. Jean Auld. 

James Orr and Jean Auld. They had 1 child.

i.+ 17. Jean Orr. She was born on 02 Jul 1756 in Colyton Ayr, Scotland. 

38. Hugh Kirkland is the son of John Kirkland and Margaret Craig. He was born on 12 Apr 1733 in 
Kilmarnock, Ayr Co, Scotland. 

39. Marion Mcgie is the daughter of Hugh Mcgie and Sarah Hendrie. She was born on 26 Aug 1743 
in Scotland. 

24



Ahnentafel Report for Leona Elizabeth McQueen

Generation 6 (con't)

Hugh Kirkland and Marion Mcgie. They were married on 17 Jun 1768 in Sorn, Ayr Co, Scotland. 
They had 3 children.

i. Jean Kirkland. She was born on 07 Jan 1777 in Ayr Co, Scotland. 

ii.+ 19. Agnes Kirkland. She was born Bef. 04 Mar 1780 in Muirkirk Parrish, Scotland. 
She married William Anderson. They were married on 12 Feb 1798 in Murkirk, 
Ayr Co, Scotland. 

iii. Margaret Kirkland. She was born on 04 Apr 1784 in Ayr Co, Scotland. 

Generation 7

68. James Orr. He was born in Scotland. 

68. James Orr and unknown spouse. They had 1 child.

i.+ 34. James Orr. He was born 1711 in Ochiltree, Ayr Co, Scotland. 

76. John Kirkland is the son of William Kirkland and Mary Marie Breedin. He was born on 13 Nov 
1695 in Scotland. 

77. Margaret Craig is the daughter of Joseph Craig and Margaret Dicke. She was born 19 Mar 
1692/93 in Ayr Co, Scotland. 

John Kirkland and Margaret Craig. They were married on 20 Jun 1715 in Kilmarnock, Ayr Co, 
Scotland. They had 7 children.

i. John Kirkland. He was born 26 Feb 1715/16 in Kilmarnock, Ayr Co, Scotland. 

ii. Mary Kirkland. She was born 01 Jan 1720/21 in Kilmarnock, Ayr Co, Scotland. 

iii. Mary Kirkland. She was born on 12 Jul 1724 in Kilmarnock, Ayr Co, Scotland. 

iv. Margaret Kirkland. She was born on 31 Oct 1726 in Kilmarnock, Ayr Co, 
Scotland. 

v. Margaret Kirkland. She was born on 09 May 1728 in Kilmarnock, Ayr Co, 
Scotland. 

vi. Margaret Kirkland. She was born on 26 Sep 1731 in Kilmarnock, Ayr Co, 
Scotland. 

vii.+ 38. Hugh Kirkland. He was born on 12 Apr 1733 in Kilmarnock, Ayr Co, Scotland. 
He married Marion Mcgie. They were married on 17 Jun 1768 in Sorn, Ayr Co, 
Scotland. 

78. Hugh Mcgie. 

79. Sarah Hendrie. 

Hugh Mcgie and Sarah Hendrie. They had 2 children.

25



Ahnentafel Report for Leona Elizabeth McQueen

Generation 7 (con't)

i.+ 39. Marion Mcgie. She was born on 26 Aug 1743 in Scotland. She married Hugh 
Kirkland. They were married on 17 Jun 1768 in Sorn, Ayr Co, Scotland. 

ii. Sarah Mcgie. She was born on 22 Nov 1746 in Scotland. 

Generation 8

152. William Kirkland. 

153. Mary Marie Breedin is the daughter of William Breedin and Sara Hunter. She was born Bef. 09 
Mar 1671/72 in Ayr Co, Scotland. 

William Kirkland and Mary Marie Breedin. They were married 10 Feb 1692/93 in Ayr Co, Scotland. 
They had 3 children.

i. William Kirkland. He was born on 06 May 1694 in Ayr Co, Scotland. 

ii.+ 76. John Kirkland. He was born on 13 Nov 1695 in Scotland. He married Margaret 
Craig. They were married on 20 Jun 1715 in Kilmarnock, Ayr Co, Scotland. 

iii. James Kirkland. He was born 16 Jan 1697/98 in Ayr Co, Scotland. 

154. Joseph Craig. He was born Bef. 07 Mar 1651/52 in Ochiltree, Ayr Co, Scotland. 

155. Margaret Dicke is the daughter of David Dicke and Isabell Stewart. She was born Bef. 15 Oct 
1665 in Ayr, Ayr Co, Scotland. 

Joseph Craig and Margaret Dicke. They were married on 06 Nov 1683 in Ochiltree, Ayr Co, 
Scotland. They had 9 children.

i. Joseph Craig. He was born 07 Feb 1684/85 in Ochiltree, Ayr Co, Scotland. He 
died 12 Feb 1684/85 in Ochiltree, Ayr Co, Scotland. 

ii. David Craig. He was born on 08 Apr 1686 in Ochiltree, Ayr Co, Scotland. 

iii. Agnes Craig. She was born on 09 Aug 1687 in Ochiltree, Ayr Co, Scotland. 

iv. Margaret Craig. He was born on 19 Sep 1689 in Ochiltree, Ayr Co, Scotland. 

v. William Craig. He was born on 30 Oct 1690 in Ochiltree, Ayr Co, Scotland. 

vi. John Craig. He was born 17 Jan 1691/92 in Ochiltree, Ayr Co, Scotland. 

vii.+ 77. Margaret Craig. She was born 19 Mar 1692/93 in Ayr Co, Scotland. She married 
John Kirkland. They were married on 20 Jun 1715 in Kilmarnock, Ayr Co, 
Scotland. 

viii. Jean Craig. She was born on 08 Jul 1694 in Ochiltree, Ayr Co, Scotland. 

ix. James Craig. He was born on 04 Nov 1696 in Ochiltree, Ayr Co, Scotland. 

26



Ahnentafel Report for Leona Elizabeth McQueen

Generation 9

306. William Breedin. 

307. Sara Hunter. 

William Breedin and Sara Hunter. They had 1 child.

i.+ 153. Mary Marie Breedin. She was born Bef. 09 Mar 1671/72 in Ayr Co, Scotland. 
She married William Kirkland. They were married 10 Feb 1692/93 in Ayr Co, 
Scotland. 

310. David Dicke. 

311. Isabell Stewart. 

David Dicke and Isabell Stewart. They had 1 child.

i.+ 155. Margaret Dicke. She was born Bef. 15 Oct 1665 in Ayr, Ayr Co, Scotland. She 
married Joseph Craig. They were married on 06 Nov 1683 in Ochiltree, Ayr Co, 
Scotland. 

Sources

Truax.FTW.1
International Order Odd Fellows.2
1910 Census, Living with her grandparents..
liste place of birth as Colorado or California.

3

Marriage Certificate.4
Marriage Certificate.5

27



Index of Individuals
A

Allan, James: 22

Allen, Carson James: 11

Allen, Chris Lawson: 11

Allen, Page: 11

Allen, Parker Christian: 11

Anderson, Agnes: 20,22,23

Anderson, David: 23

Anderson, Grizal: 23

Anderson, Hugh: 22

Anderson, James: 23

Anderson, Janet: 23

Anderson, Jean: 22

Anderson, Jessica: 13

Anderson, John: 22

Anderson, Margaret: 22

Anderson, Marion: 19,22

Anderson, William: 22,25

Auld, Jean: 24

B

Barge, Alex: 12

Barge, Shay LeAnn: 12

Beeghly, Ethel Lorena: 18

Beeghly, Nevada Ann: 18

Berry, Jack Lee: 8

Berry, James Edward: 8

Berry, Stephanie Lynn: 8

Beyering, Francie Amanda: 7

Black, George I: 18

Breedin, Mary Marie: 26,27

Breedin, William: 27

C

Capper, Lisa Christine: 10

Carson, Sarah Esadiah: 14

Chandler, Vernon Franklin: 22

Cline, Albert Clifford: 17

Cober, Jackie: 2,14,15,16

Cox, John: 23

Cox, William H.: 23

Craig, Agnes: 26

Craig, David: 26

Craig, James: 26

Craig, Jean: 26

Craig, John: 26

Craig, Joseph (1652): 26,27

Craig, Joseph (1685): 26

Craig, Margaret (1689): 26

Craig, Margaret (1693): 25,26

Craig, William: 26

Crum, Shardel: 10

D

Del Kline, Justin: 10

DeWitt, Sharon Marie: 4,14,16

Dicke, David: 27

Dicke, Margaret: 26,27

Dunn, Catherine Elizabeth: 18

Durnford, Stacie: 6,7

F

Flack, Matthew: 13

Flack, Saarah Elizabeth: 13

Flattre, Charles Kenneth: 4,14,15

Forster, Barbara May: 14,17,19

Forster, Elizabeth: 19

Forster, George: 19

Forster, John: 19,21

Forster, Margaret: 19

Forster, Terasea: 19

Frank, Sharon Marie: 5,15,17

G

George, Arzy Judith: 3,14,15

Gibson, Lillias: 23

Gilbert, Harriet Elizabeth: 24

Gould, Janet: 2,14,15

Green, Lawrence: 7

Grobben, Stephanie: 11

H

Haas, Joseph Daniel: 17

Hendrie, Sarah: 25

Hildreth, Mary: 20

Hornish, Abraham: 23

Hornish, Asa Gilbert (Bert): 21

Hornish, Charity Augusta: 21

Hornish, Elizabeth Caroline: 23

Hornish, Frances Jane: 23

Hornish, Harriet Eldora: 21

Hornish, John M.: 24

Hornish, Josie Ellen: 21

Hornish, Mary Nevada ( Mollie): 21

Hornish, Maude May: 22

Hornish, Nancy: 24

Hornish, Nettie Jane: 19,21

Hornish, Rose Emma: 22

Hornish, Roy Elwood: 22

Hornish, William Weekly: 20,21,24

Hunsaker, Corey Maxine: 7,12

Hunsaker, Jimmie: 7

Hunter, Sara: 27

J

Jamieson, Margaret Mitchell: 20

Jr, John Ransbottom: 20

K

Kentch, Noel Leroy: 18

Killian, Gary Eugene: 5,16

Killian, Kelly Ray: 11

Killian, Patrick Gary: 5,11

Killian, Raymond Gary: 5,11

Killian, Tyler: 11

King, Claude: 17

Kirkland, Agnes: 22,25

Kirkland, Hugh: 24,25,26

28



Index of Individuals
Kirkland, James: 26

Kirkland, Jean: 25

Kirkland, John (1695): 25,26

Kirkland, John (1716): 25

Kirkland, Margaret (1726): 25

Kirkland, Margaret (1728): 25

Kirkland, Margaret (1731): 25

Kirkland, Margaret (1784): 25

Kirkland, Mary (1721): 25

Kirkland, Mary (1724): 25

Kirkland, William (1): 26,27

Kirkland, William (1694): 26

Kline, Amanda Lynn: 10

Kline, Barbara Jean: 5

Kline, William Claude: 5,10

Kline, William Dwight: 5,16

M

MacKay: 6

Mackey, Alick: 18

March, Eddie: 8

Mazullo, Sunny Jane: 6,12

Mazullo, William Richard: 6

Mccall, Elizabeth Jane: 23

Mcgie, Hugh: 25

Mcgie, Marion: 24,25,26

Mcgie, Sarah: 26

McQueen, Agnes (1827): 19

McQueen, Agnes (1863): 18

McQueen, David Nathaniel: 18

McQueen, Elizabeth Amanda: 18

McQueen, Ethel Margaret: 17

McQueen, Frances Violet: 17

McQueen, George Renwick: 18

McQueen, Harry William: 17

McQueen, Hugh Woodburn: 18

McQueen, Irene C: 17

McQueen, Ivie: 19,22

McQueen, Ivie James: 14,17,18

McQueen, James (1833): 20

McQueen, James (2): 22

McQueen, Jane: 20

McQueen, Janet Josatha: 17

McQueen, Jean L.: 22

McQueen, John Albert: 17

McQueen, John Anderson: 20

McQueen, Leona Elizabeth: 1,14,16,18

McQueen, Margaret Jane: 18

McQueen, Marion Clementine: 18

McQueen, Mary: 19

McQueen, Thomas Patton: 18

McQueen, William: 18,20

McQueen, William Preston: 18

Mullahey, Maura: 8

Mvecke, Charlotte Jean: 9

N

Nault, Matt: 11

Nault, Robert Ernest: 6

Nault, Summer Mae: 6,11

Nelson, David Lester: 7,13

Nelson, Kyle David: 13

Nelson, Lester: 7

Nelson, Nichole Marie: 7

Ness, Leatha W.: 17

Norris, Avery Rose: 12

Norris, Lily Ann: 12

Norris, Ryan: 12

Northrup, Mary Ann: 24

Northup, Charles: 24

Northup, Elizabeth Ellen: 21,24

Northup, Emma: 24

Northup, Nancy: 24

Northup, Steven Monroe: 24

O

Olivares, Gabriela Adrianne: 9

Orr, James (1711): 24,25

Orr, James (2): 25

Orr, Jean: 22,24

Oseth, Nathan Gordon: 12

Oseth, Noah: 12

Oseth, Wyatt David: 12

P

Patton, Martha: 20

Peacock, Kathy: 10

Pentland, Gary Harrold: 6

Peters, Clint: 7,8

Petersen, Mary Frances: 6,15

Peterson, Eliza: 17,18

R

Reid, Mary: 19

Robin: 10

Rodgers, Roy J.: 19

S

Samuelson, Baylee Marie: 12

Samuelson, Richard Green JR.: 12

Skinner, Alexis Lauren: 10

Skinner, Anthony Donald: 2,6,7

Skinner, Barbara Jane: 2,4,5,14,16

Skinner, Brittany Michelle: 7

Skinner, Courtney Ann: 7,12

Skinner, Danny Charles: 2,15,17

Skinner, David Ross: 8

Skinner, Dr. Richard William: 3,8

Skinner, Eugene Everett: 1,2,3,14,16

Skinner, Freida Louise: 1,3,4,14,16

Skinner, Greta Daniele: 6

Skinner, Hannah Rose: 8

Skinner, Kate Megan: 8

Skinner, Kenneth Carson: 4,10

Skinner, Kenneth William: 1,4,14,16

Skinner, Kevin Thomas: 6

Skinner, Kimberly Lynn: 4,9

29



Index of Individuals
Skinner, Kristi Marie: 5,11

Skinner, Margurite Stella: 2,5,14,16

Skinner, Martha Elizabeth: 17

Skinner, Mathew Ross: 9

Skinner, Robert Thomas: 2,5,6,15,17

Skinner, Samatha Grace: 8

Skinner, Sarah Elizabeth: 8

Skinner, Sean Anthony: 7

Skinner, Taffy Lynn: 2,6

Skinner, Thomas Eugene: 3

Skinner, Tina Jean: 2,7,8

Skinner, William Andrew Jr.: 14

Skinner, William Carson: 1,14,15,16,18

Stewart, Isabell: 27

T

Tibben, Thomas Patrick: 5,14,15

Torresan, ????: 12

Torresan, Maxwell Carson: 12

V

Valko, Amanda Jean: 9,13

Valko, Brandon Stanley: 9

Valko, Brianne Gabriela: 9

Valko, Cory David: 9

Valko, David Stanely: 4,9

Valko, Deborah Lynn: 4,8

Valko, Josuha Christopher: 9

Valko, Katherine Sue: 4

Valko, Michael Stanley: 4,9

Valko, Nichols William: 9

Valko, Warren: 3,4,14,15,16

W

Whiteside, Jason William: 10

Whiteside, Jay Dee: 9

Whiteside, Jennifer Maria: 10

Whiteside, Jordan Dean: 10

Wise, Donna Ann: 11

Woodburn, Agnes: 20

Woodburn, Anne: 23

Woodburn, Hugh (1806): 20,22,23

Woodburn, Hugh (1830): 20

Woodburn, James: 23

Woodburn, Janet: 18,20

Woodburn, Robert (1): 23

Woodburn, Robert (1804): 23

Woodburn, William: 20

30


	Descendants of William Carson Skinner
	William Carson Skinner
	Leona Elizabeth McQueen
	William Carson Skinner,Leona Elizabeth McQueen
	Eugene Everett Skinner
	Freida Louise Skinner
	Kenneth William Skinner
	Barbara Jane Skinner
	Margurite Stella Skinner
	Danny Charles Skinner
	Robert Thomas Skinner
	Eugene Everett Skinner
	Janet Gould
	Eugene Everett Skinner,Janet Gould
	Taffy Lynn Skinner
	Anthony Donald Skinner
	Tina Jean Skinner
	Jackie Cober
	Eugene Everett Skinner,Jackie Cober
	Dr. Richard William Skinner
	Thomas Eugene Skinner
	Arzy Judith George
	Eugene Everett Skinner,Arzy Judith George
	Freida Louise Skinner
	Warren Valko
	Freida Louise Skinner,Warren Valko
	Deborah Lynn Valko
	Katherine Sue Valko
	Michael Stanley Valko
	David Stanely Valko
	Charles Kenneth Flattre
	Freida Louise Skinner,Charles Kenneth Flattre
	Kenneth William Skinner
	Sharon Marie DeWitt
	Kenneth William Skinner,Sharon Marie DeWitt
	Kimberly Lynn Skinner
	Kenneth Carson Skinner
	Barbara Jane Skinner
	William Dwight Kline
	Barbara Jane Skinner,William Dwight Kline
	William Claude Kline
	Barbara Jean Kline
	Margurite Stella Skinner
	Gary Eugene Killian
	Margurite Stella Skinner,Gary Eugene Killian
	Raymond Gary Killian
	Patrick Gary Killian
	Thomas Patrick Tibben
	Margurite Stella Skinner,Thomas Patrick Tibben
	Robert Thomas Skinner
	Sharon Marie Frank
	Robert Thomas Skinner,Sharon Marie Frank
	Kristi Marie Skinner
	Kevin Thomas Skinner
	Mary Frances Petersen
	Robert Thomas Skinner,Mary Frances Petersen
	Greta Daniele Skinner
	Taffy Lynn Skinner
	MacKay
	Taffy Lynn Skinner,MacKay
	Robert Ernest Nault
	Taffy Lynn Skinner,Robert Ernest Nault
	Summer Mae Nault
	William Richard Mazullo
	Taffy Lynn Skinner,William Richard Mazullo
	Sunny Jane Mazullo
	Gary Harrold Pentland
	Taffy Lynn Skinner,Gary Harrold Pentland
	Anthony Donald Skinner
	Stacie Durnford
	Anthony Donald Skinner,Stacie Durnford
	Brittany Michelle Skinner
	Courtney Ann Skinner
	Sean Anthony Skinner
	Francie Amanda Beyering
	Anthony Donald Skinner,Francie Amanda Beyering
	Tina Jean Skinner
	Jimmie Hunsaker
	Tina Jean Skinner,Jimmie Hunsaker
	Corey Maxine Hunsaker
	Lawrence Green
	Tina Jean Skinner,Lawrence Green
	Lester Nelson
	Tina Jean Skinner,Lester Nelson
	Nichole Marie Nelson
	David Lester Nelson
	Clint Peters
	Tina Jean Skinner,Clint Peters
	Dr. Richard William Skinner
	Maura Mullahey
	Dr. Richard William Skinner,Maura Mullahey
	Samatha Grace Skinner
	Hannah Rose Skinner
	Sarah Elizabeth Skinner
	Kate Megan Skinner
	Deborah Lynn Valko
	Eddie March
	Deborah Lynn Valko,Eddie March
	Jack Lee Berry
	Deborah Lynn Valko,Jack Lee Berry
	James Edward Berry
	Stephanie Lynn Berry
	David Ross Skinner
	Deborah Lynn Valko,David Ross Skinner
	Mathew Ross Skinner
	Michael Stanley Valko
	Charlotte Jean Mvecke
	Michael Stanley Valko,Charlotte Jean Mvecke
	Brandon Stanley Valko
	Amanda Jean Valko
	Nichols William Valko
	David Stanely Valko
	Gabriela Adrianne Olivares
	David Stanely Valko,Gabriela Adrianne Olivares
	Josuha Christopher Valko
	Cory David Valko
	Brianne Gabriela Valko
	Kimberly Lynn Skinner
	Jay Dee Whiteside
	Kimberly Lynn Skinner,Jay Dee Whiteside
	Jason William Whiteside
	Jordan Dean Whiteside
	Jennifer Maria Whiteside
	Kenneth Carson Skinner
	Lisa Christine Capper
	Kenneth Carson Skinner,Lisa Christine Capper
	Alexis Lauren Skinner
	William Claude Kline
	Kathy Peacock
	William Claude Kline,Kathy Peacock
	Shardel Crum
	William Claude Kline,Shardel Crum
	Justin Del Kline
	Amanda Lynn Kline
	Robin
	William Claude Kline,Robin
	Raymond Gary Killian
	Donna Ann Wise
	Raymond Gary Killian,Donna Ann Wise
	Kelly Ray Killian
	Patrick Gary Killian
	Stephanie Grobben
	Patrick Gary Killian,Stephanie Grobben
	Tyler Killian
	Kristi Marie Skinner
	Chris Lawson Allen
	Kristi Marie Skinner,Chris Lawson Allen
	Parker Christian Allen
	Carson James Allen
	Page Allen
	Summer Mae Nault
	Summer Mae Nault
	Matt Nault
	Sunny Jane Mazullo
	???? Torresan
	Sunny Jane Mazullo,???? Torresan
	Maxwell Carson Torresan
	Courtney Ann Skinner
	Ryan Norris
	Courtney Ann Skinner,Ryan Norris
	Lily Ann Norris
	Avery Rose Norris
	Corey Maxine Hunsaker
	Richard Green Samuelson JR.
	Corey Maxine Hunsaker,Richard Green Samuelson JR.
	Baylee Marie Samuelson
	Alex Barge
	Corey Maxine Hunsaker,Alex Barge
	Shay LeAnn Barge
	Nathan Gordon Oseth
	Corey Maxine Hunsaker,Nathan Gordon Oseth
	Noah Oseth
	Wyatt David Oseth
	David Lester Nelson
	Jessica Anderson
	David Lester Nelson,Jessica Anderson
	Kyle David Nelson
	Amanda Jean Valko
	Matthew Flack
	Amanda Jean Valko,Matthew Flack
	Saarah Elizabeth Flack
	William Carson Skinner
	William Carson Skinner
	William Andrew Skinner Jr.
	Sarah Esadiah Carson
	Leona Elizabeth McQueen
	Leona Elizabeth McQueen
	Ivie James McQueen
	Barbara May Forster
	Eugene Everett Skinner
	Eugene Everett Skinner
	Janet Gould,Jackie Cober,Arzy Judith George,
	Freida Louise Skinner
	Janet Gould,Jackie Cober,Arzy Judith George,Warren Valko,Charles Kenneth Flattre,
	Kenneth William Skinner
	Janet Gould,Jackie Cober,Arzy Judith George,Warren Valko,Charles Kenneth Flattre,Sharon Marie DeWitt
	Barbara Jane Skinner
	Janet Gould,Jackie Cober,Arzy Judith George,Warren Valko,Charles Kenneth Flattre,
	Margurite Stella Skinner
	Janet Gould,Jackie Cober,Arzy Judith George,Warren Valko,Charles Kenneth Flattre,Thomas Patrick Tibben,
	Danny Charles Skinner
	Janet Gould,Jackie Cober,Arzy Judith George,Warren Valko,Charles Kenneth Flattre,Thomas Patrick Tibben,
	Robert Thomas Skinner
	Janet Gould,Jackie Cober,Arzy Judith George,Warren Valko,Charles Kenneth Flattre,Thomas Patrick Tibben,Sharon Marie Frank,Mary Frances Petersen,
	William Carson Skinner
	Leona Elizabeth McQueen
	William Carson Skinner
	Leona Elizabeth McQueen,William Carson Skinner
	Eugene Everett Skinner,Jackie Cober
	Freida Louise Skinner,Warren Valko
	Kenneth William Skinner,Sharon Marie DeWitt
	Barbara Jane Skinner,William Dwight Kline
	Margurite Stella Skinner,Gary Eugene Killian
	Danny Charles Skinner
	Robert Thomas Skinner,Sharon Marie Frank
	Ivie James McQueen
	Eliza Peterson
	Ivie James McQueen,Eliza Peterson
	Irene C McQueen
	Barbara May Forster
	Ivie James McQueen,Barbara May Forster
	John Albert McQueen,Leatha W. Ness
	Ethel Margaret McQueen,Albert Clifford Cline
	Frances Violet McQueen,Joseph Daniel Haas
	Janet Josatha McQueen,Claude King
	Harry William McQueen,Martha Elizabeth Skinner
	Leona Elizabeth McQueen,William Carson Skinner
	William McQueen
	Janet Woodburn
	William McQueen,Janet Woodburn
	Ivie James McQueen,Eliza Peterson
	Agnes McQueen,George I Black
	Hugh Woodburn McQueen,Catherine Elizabeth Dunn
	William Preston McQueen
	Marion Clementine McQueen,Alick Mackey
	David Nathaniel McQueen
	Thomas Patton McQueen,Nevada Ann Beeghly
	George Renwick McQueen,Ethel Lorena Beeghly
	Margaret Jane McQueen
	Elizabeth Amanda McQueen,Noel Leroy Kentch
	John Forster
	Nettie Jane Hornish
	John Forster,Nettie Jane Hornish
	Elizabeth Forster
	Barbara May Forster,Roy J. Rodgers
	George Forster
	Margaret Forster
	Terasea Forster
	Ivie McQueen
	Mary Reid
	Ivie McQueen,Mary Reid
	Mary McQueen
	Agnes McQueen
	Marion Anderson
	Ivie McQueen,Marion Anderson
	James McQueen,Martha Patton
	William McQueen,Janet Woodburn
	Jane McQueen,John Ransbottom Jr
	John Anderson McQueen,Margaret Mitchell Jamieson
	Hugh Woodburn
	Agnes Anderson
	Hugh Woodburn,Agnes Anderson
	Hugh Woodburn
	William Woodburn,Mary Hildreth
	Agnes Woodburn
	Janet Woodburn,William McQueen
	William Weekly Hornish
	Elizabeth Ellen Northup
	William Weekly Hornish,Elizabeth Ellen Northup
	Harriet Eldora Hornish
	Nettie Jane Hornish,John Forster
	Mary Nevada ( Mollie) Hornish
	Charity Augusta Hornish
	Josie Ellen Hornish
	Asa Gilbert (Bert) Hornish
	Maude May Hornish
	Roy Elwood Hornish
	Rose Emma Hornish,Vernon Franklin Chandler
	James McQueen
	Jean Orr
	James McQueen,Jean Orr
	Ivie McQueen,Marion Anderson
	Jean L. McQueen,James Allan
	William Anderson
	Agnes Kirkland
	William Anderson,Agnes Kirkland
	Marion Anderson,Ivie McQueen
	Jean Anderson
	John Anderson
	Margaret Anderson
	Agnes Anderson,Hugh Woodburn
	Hugh Anderson
	David Anderson
	James Anderson
	Grizal Anderson
	Janet Anderson
	Robert Woodburn
	Lillias Gibson
	Robert Woodburn,Lillias Gibson
	Robert Woodburn
	Hugh Woodburn,Agnes Anderson
	Anne Woodburn
	James Woodburn
	Abraham Hornish
	Elizabeth Jane Mccall
	Abraham Hornish,Elizabeth Jane Mccall
	Frances Jane Hornish,John Cox
	Elizabeth Caroline Hornish,William H. Cox
	William Weekly Hornish,Elizabeth Ellen Northup
	John M. Hornish,Mary Ann Northrup
	Nancy Hornish
	Steven Monroe Northup
	Harriet Elizabeth Gilbert
	Steven Monroe Northup,Harriet Elizabeth Gilbert
	Charles Northup
	Emma Northup
	Nancy Northup
	Elizabeth Ellen Northup,William Weekly Hornish
	James Orr
	Jean Auld
	James Orr,Jean Auld
	Jean Orr
	Hugh Kirkland
	Marion Mcgie
	Hugh Kirkland,Marion Mcgie
	Jean Kirkland
	Agnes Kirkland,William Anderson
	Margaret Kirkland
	James Orr
	James Orr
	James Orr
	John Kirkland
	Margaret Craig
	John Kirkland,Margaret Craig
	John Kirkland
	Mary Kirkland
	Mary Kirkland
	Margaret Kirkland
	Margaret Kirkland
	Margaret Kirkland
	Hugh Kirkland,Marion Mcgie
	Hugh Mcgie
	Sarah Hendrie
	Hugh Mcgie,Sarah Hendrie
	Marion Mcgie,Hugh Kirkland
	Sarah Mcgie
	William Kirkland
	Mary Marie Breedin
	William Kirkland,Mary Marie Breedin
	William Kirkland
	John Kirkland,Margaret Craig
	James Kirkland
	Joseph Craig
	Margaret Dicke
	Joseph Craig,Margaret Dicke
	Joseph Craig
	David Craig
	Agnes Craig
	Margaret Craig
	William Craig
	John Craig
	Margaret Craig,John Kirkland
	Jean Craig
	James Craig
	William Breedin
	Sara Hunter
	William Breedin,Sara Hunter
	Mary Marie Breedin,William Kirkland
	David Dicke
	Isabell Stewart
	David Dicke,Isabell Stewart
	Margaret Dicke,Joseph Craig


